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	Pati-ent
No.
	Gen-
der
	Age at
study (years)
	Present-
ing age
(years)
	
Clinical manifestations
	
Laboratory findings

	
	
	
	
	
	K+
	Cl-
	Mg2+
	HCO3-
	UCa2+/Cr
	Scr
	AngⅡ
	ALD
	24-hour

	
	
	
	
	
	(3.5-5.1)
	(96-108)
	(0.74-1.03)
	(21-31)
	ration
	
	(18-103)
	(29.4-161.5)
	urine protein

	
	
	
	
	
	mmol/L
	mmol/L
	mmol/L
	mmol/L
	
	μmol/L
	pg/ml
	pg/ml
	mg

	2
	F
	21
	21
	weakness
	1.51
	97.8
	0.68
	31.0
	0.18
	72
	ND
	ND
	ND

	7
	F
	28
	14
	weakness, palpitation
	2.41
	83.0
	0.51
	32.0
	0.12
	59
	60.1
	60.1
	124

	39
	F
	21
	12
	weakness, paralysis, tetany
	2.43
	95.0
	0.45
	29.0
	0.12
	53
	215,7
	387.4
	55

	49
	M
	27
	19
	weakness, paralysis
	2.60
	99.0
	0.79
	29.7
	0.07
	90
	74.6
	319.6
	80

	51
	F
	53
	52
	weakness
	2.82
	96.0
	0.80
	30.4
	0.12
	32
	62.3
	97.0
	84


Abbreviations and note: M: male; F: female; UCa2+/Cr: urinary calcium to creatinine ratio; Scr: serum creatinine; AngⅡ: angiotensinⅡ; ALD: aldosterone; ND: not detected. Reference ranges are given in brackets.
